Euro USD AED Euro USD AED

Bank balances  -   3,285  -   -   3,285  -
Receivables  -   -   -   -   -   597
Letter of credit  (555)  (1,460)  -   -   -   -

 (555)  1,825  -   -   3,285  597

2024 2023
(Rupees in ‘000’)

Bank balances  -   913,689  -   -   940,085  -
Receivables  -   -   -   -   -   46,485
Letter of credit  (165,397)  (406,837)  -   -   -   -

 (165,397)  506,852  -   -   940,085  46,485

Following are significant exchange rates applied during the year:

Average rate Closing rate
2024 2023 2024 2023

(Rupees)

USD 1 - Buying  283.02  247.69  278.15  286.18
USD 1 - Selling  283.45  248.11  278.59  286.60

AED 1 - Buying  -   67.49  -   77.92
AED 1 - Selling  -   67.59  -   78.02

Euro 1 - Buying  306.25  260.15  297.45  312.85
Euro 1 - Selling  306.72  260.58  297.92  313.30

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent variation of PKR against USD and EURO at June 30 would have effected
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular markup rates, remains constant.

Change in Foreign Exchange
Rates

Effect on
Profit

Effect on
Equity

% (Rupees in ‘000’)

2024
Foreign currencies +10%  20,829  20,829
Foreign currencies -10%  (20,829)  (20,829)

2023
Foreign currencies +10%  60,181  60,181
Foreign currencies -10%  (60,181)  (60,181)

2024ANNUAL
REPORT164

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

41.3.2 Markup rate risk

The markup rate risk is the risk that the fair value or the future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Majority of the interest
rate exposure arises from long term financing, short term investments and deposits with
banks which are variable rate financial instruments. At the reporting date the markup rate
profile of the Company’s markup-bearing financial instruments are:

2024 2023
Note (Rupees in ‘000’)

Financial assets

Investment - at amortised cost 24.1  3,000  3,000
Bank balances 26  793,057  999,435

[…]

Letters of credit  (555)  (1,460)  -   -   -   -

 (555)  1,825  -   -   3,366  292

2024 2023
(Rupees in ‘000’)

Creditors  -   -   -   -   -   (696)
Bank balances  -   913,689  -   -   963,233  23,443
Letters of credit  (165,397)  (406,837)  -   -   -   -

 (165,397)  506,852  -   -   963,233  22,747

Following are significant exchange rates applied during the year:

2024ANNUAL
REPORT248

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Average rate Closing rate
2024 2023 2024 2023

(Rupees)

USD 1 - Buying  283.02  247.69  278.15  286.18
USD 1 - Selling  283.45  248.11  278.59  286.60

AED 1 - Buying  77.09  67.49  75.73  77.92
AED 1 - Selling  77.21  67.59  75.84  78.02

Euro 1 - Buying  306.25  260.15  297.45  312.85
Euro 1 - Selling  306.72  260.58  297.92  313.30

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent variation of the PKR against the AED, USD  and EURO at June 30 would have
effected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular markup rates, remain constant.

Change in Foreign
Exchange Rates

Effect on
Profit

Effect on
Equity

% (Rupees in ‘000’)

2024
Foreign currencies +10%  20,829  20,829

Foreign currencies -10%  (20,829)  (20,829)

2023
Foreign currencies +10%  60,145  60,145

Foreign currencies -10%  (60,145)  (60,145)

43.3.2 Markup rate risk

The markup rate risk is the risk that the fair value or the future cash flows of a financial in-
strument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Majority of the interest
rate exposure arises from long term financing, short term investments and deposits with
banks. At the reporting date, the markup rate profile of the Group’s markup bearing finan-
cial instruments are:

249
SHIFA INTERNATIONAL HOSPITALS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

2024 2023
Note (Rupees in ‘000’)

Financial assets